
HDR

FIELD NO. FIELD NAME POSITION PICTURE LENGTH DEFINITION / VALUES

1 RECORD ID 1-3 X(3) 3 "HDR"

2 SUBMITTER ID 4-9 X(6) 6 Unique ID assigned by CMS.

3 FILE ID 10-19 X(10) 10 Unique ID provided by Submitter.  

4 TRANS DATE 20-27 9(8) 8 Date of file transmission to PDFS.

5 PROD TEST CERT IND 28-31 X(4) 4 PROD, TEST, or CERT
6 DDPS SYSTEM DATE 32-39 9(8) 8 CCYYMMDD = DDPS file creation date

7 DDPS SYSTEM TIME 40-45 9(6) 6 HHMMSS = DDPS file creation time

8 DDPS REPORT ID 46-50 X(5) 5

9 FILLER 51-1000 X(950) 950 SPACES

DDPS report identifier  (Always '01').  
Field is right-padded with spaces.



BHD

FIELD NO. FIELD NAME POSITION PICTURE LENGTH DEFINITION / VALUES

1 RECORD ID 1-3 X(3) 3 "BHD"

2 SEQUENCE NO 4-10 9(7) 7 Must start with 0000001

3 CONTRACT NO 11-15 X(5) 5 Contract Number from submitted batch

4 PBP ID 16-18 X(3) 3

5 DDPS SYSTEM DATE 19-26 9(8) 8 CCYYMMDD = DDPS file creation date
6 DDPS SYSTEM TIME 27-32 9(6) 6 HHMMSS = DDPS file creation time

7 DDPS REPORT ID 33-37 X(5) 5

8 FILLER 38-1000 X(963) 963 SPACES

Plan Benefit Package (PBP) ID from 
submitted batch

DDPS report identifier  (Always '01').  Field 
is right-padded with spaces.



DET

FIELD NO. FIELD NAME POSITION PICTURE LENGTH

1 RECORD ID 1 - 3 X(3) 3

2 SEQUENCE NO 4 - 10 9(7) 7

3 CLAIM CONTROL NUMBER 11 - 50 X(40) 40

4 51 - 70 X(20) 20

5 CARDHOLDER ID 71 - 90 X(20) 20

6 91 - 98 9(8) 8

7 PATIENT GENDER CODE 99 - 99 9(1) 1

8 DATE OF SERVICE (DOS) 100 - 107 9(8) 8

9 PAID DATE 108 - 115 9(8) 8

10 116 - 127 9(12) 12

11 PRODUCT SERVICE ID 128 - 167 X(40) 40

12 FILLER 168 - 197 X(30) 30

13 198 - 199 X(2) 2

14 SERVICE PROVIDER ID 200 - 214 X(15) 15

15 FILL NUMBER 215 - 216 9(2) 2

16 DISPENSING STATUS 217 - 217 X(1) 1

17 COMPOUND CODE 218 - 218 9(1) 1

18 219 - 219 X(1) 1

19 220 - 229 9(7)V999 10

20 QUANTITY DISPENSED 230 - 239 9(7)V999 10

21 FILLER 240 - 242 X(3) 3

22 DAYS SUPPLY 243 - 245 9(3) 3

23 PRESCRIBER ID QUALIFIER 246 - 247 X(2) 2

24 PRESCRIBER ID 248 - 282 X(35) 35

25 283 - 283 X(1) 1

26 284 - 284 X(1) 1

27 285 - 285 X(1) 1

28 PRICING EXCEPTION CODE 286 - 286 X(1) 1

29 PART D MODEL INDICATOR 287 - 288 X(2) 2

30 FILLER 289 - 314 X(26) 26

31 315 - 315 X(1) 1

32 INGREDIENT COST PAID 316 - 326 S9(9)V99 11

33 DISPENSING FEE PAID 327 - 337 S9(9)V99 11

34 338 - 348 S9(9)V99 11

35 349 - 359 S9(9)V99 11

36 360 - 370 S9(9)V99 11

37 371 - 381 S9(9)V99 11

38 FILLER 382 - 436 X(55) 55

39 437 - 447 S9(9)V99 11

40 448 - 458 S9(9)V99 11

41 PATIENT PAY AMOUNT 459 - 469 S9(9)V99 11

42 OTHER TROOP AMOUNT 470 - 480 S9(9)V99 11

43 481 - 491 S9(9)V99 11

44 492 - 502 S9(9)V99 11

45 503 - 513 S9(9)V99 11

46 514 - 524 S9(9)V99 11

47 GOVERNMENT PAY SUBSIDY 525 - 535 S9(9)V99 11

48 536 - 546 S9(9)V99 11

49 REPORTED GAP DISCOUNT 547 - 557 S9(9)V99 11

50 FILLER 558 - 623 X(66) 66

51 624 - 634 S9(9)V99 11

52 FILLER 635 - 636 X(2) 2

53 637 - 647 S9(9)V99 11

54 FILLER 648 -649 X(2) 2

55 DEDUCTIBLE ACCUMULATOR 650 - 660 S9(9)V99 11

56 661 - 661 X(1) 1

57 BEGINNING BENEFIT PHASE 662 - 662 X(1) 1

58 ENDING BENEFIT PHASE 663 - 663 X(1) 1

59 664 - 664 X(1) 1

60 665 - 672 9(8) 8

MEDICARE BENEFICIARY 
IDENTIFIER

PATIENT DATE OF BIRTH 
(DOB)

PRESCRIPTION SERVICE 
REFERENCE NO

SERVICE PROVIDER ID 
QUALIFIER

DISPENSE AS WRITTEN (DAW) 
PRODUCT SELECTION CODE

ORIGINALLY PRESCRIBED 
QUANTITY

DRUG COVERAGE STATUS 
CODE

ADJUSTMENT DELETION CODE

NON- STANDARD FORMAT 
CODE

CATASTROPHIC COVERAGE 
CODE

TOTAL AMOUNT ATTRIBUTED 
TO SALES TAX

ESTIMATED REMUNERATION 
AT POS AMOUNT (ERPOSA)

PHARMACY PRICE 
CONCESSIONS AT POS   

VACCINE ADMINISTRATION 
FEE OR ADDITIONAL 
DISPENSING FEE

GROSS DRUG COST BELOW 
OUT-OF-POCKET THRESHOLD 
(GDCB)

GROSS DRUG COST ABOVE 
OUT-OF-POCKET THRESHOLD 
(GDCA)

LOW INCOME COST SHARING 
SUBSIDY AMOUNT (LICS)

PATIENT LIABILITY 
REDUCTION DUE TO OTHER 
PAYER AMOUNT (PLRO)

COVERED D PLAN PAID 
AMOUNT (CPP)

NON COVERED PLAN PAID 
AMOUNT (NPP)

REPORTED MANUFACTURER 
DISCOUNT

TOTAL GROSS COVERED DRUG 
COST ACCUMULATOR

TRUE OUT-OF-POCKET 
ACCUMULATOR

OTHER TROOP AMOUNT 
INDICATOR    

PRESCRIPTION ORIGIN CODE

DATE ORIGINAL CLAIM 
RECEIVED



DET

FIELD NO. FIELD NAME POSITION PICTURE LENGTH

61 673 - 698 X(26) 26

62 BRAND/GENERIC CODE 699 - 699 X(1) 1

63 TIER 700 - 700 X(1) 1

64 FORMULARY CODE 701 - 701 X(1) 1

65 PHARMACY SERVICE TYPE 702 - 703 X(2) 2

66 PATIENT RESIDENCE 704 - 705 X(2) 2

67 SUBMISSION TYPE CODE 1 706 - 707 X(2) 2

68 SUBMISSION TYPE CODE 2 708 - 709 X(2) 2

69 SUBMISSION TYPE CODE 3 710 - 711 X(2) 2

70 SUBMISSION TYPE CODE 4 712 - 713 X(2) 2

71 SUBMISSION TYPE CODE 5 714 - 715 X(2) 2

72 716 - 718 X(3) 3

73 719 - 721 X(3) 3

74 722 - 724 X(3) 3

75 725 - 727 X(3) 3

76 728 - 730 X(3) 3

77 731 - 732 X(2) 2

78 733 - 733 X(1) 1

79 734 - 745 X(12) 12

80 FILLER 746 - 829 X(84) 84

81 830 - 840 S9(9)V99 11

82 841 - 851 S9(9)V99 11

83 852 - 853 X(2) 2

CLAIM ADJUDICATION BEGAN 
TIMESTAMP

SUBMISSION CLARIFICATION 
CODE 1

SUBMISSION CLARIFICATION 
CODE 2

SUBMISSION CLARIFICATION 
CODE 3

SUBMISSION CLARIFICATION 
CODE 4

SUBMISSION CLARIFICATION 
CODE 5

LTPAC DISPENSE FREQUENCY

ADJUSTMENT REASON CODE 
QUALIFIER

ADJUSTMENT REASON CODE 

CMS CALCULATED GAP 
DISCOUNT

CMS CALCULATED 
MANUFACTURER DISCOUNT

APPLICABLE DISCOUNT 
PERCENTAGE FOR SPECIFIED 
SMALL MANUFACTURER 
DRUGS



DET

FIELD NO. FIELD NAME POSITION PICTURE LENGTH

84 854 - 855 X(2) 2

85 FILLER 856 - 895 X(40) 40

86 896 - 897 X(2) 2

87 898 - 912 X(15) 15

88 913 - 917 X(5) 5

89 918 - 937 X(20) 20

90 P2P CONTRACT OF RECORD 938 - 942 X(5) 5

91 PBP OF RECORD 943 - 945 X(3) 3

92 ERROR COUNT 946 - 947 9(2) 2

93 ERROR 1 948 - 950 X(3) 3

94 ERROR 2 951 - 953 X(3) 3

95 ERROR 3 954 - 956 X(3) 3

96 ERROR 4 957 - 959 X(3) 3

97 ERROR 5 960 - 962 X(3) 3

98 ERROR 6 963 - 965 X(3) 3

99 ERROR 7 966 - 968 X(3) 3

100 ERROR 8 969 - 971 X(3) 3

101 ERROR 9 972 - 974 X(3) 3

102 ERROR 10 975 - 977 X(3) 3

103 EXCLUSION REASON CODE 978 - 980 X(3) 3

104 FILLER 981 - 1000 X(20) 20

APPLICABLE DISCOUNT 
PERCENTAGE  FOR SPECIFIED 
MANUFACTURER DRUGS 
DISPENSED TO LIS 
BENEFICIARIES

ALTERNATE SERVICE 
PROVIDER ID QUALIFIER

ALTERNATE SERVICE 
PROVIDER ID

ORIGINAL SUBMITTING 
CONTRACT

CORRECTED MEDICARE 
BENEFICIARY IDENTIFIER



BTR

FIELD NO. FIELD NAME POSITION PICTURE LENGTH DEFINITION / VALUES

1 RECORD ID 1-3 X(3) 3 "BTR"

2 SEQUENCE NO 4-10 9(7) 7

3 CONTRACT NO 11-15 X(5) 5 Must match BHD

4 PBP ID 16-18 X(3) 3 Must match BHD

5 DET RECORD TOTAL 19-25 9(7) 7 Total count of DET records

6 DET ACCEPTED RECORD TOTAL 26-32 9(7) 7

7 DET INFORMATIONAL RECORD TOTAL 33-39 9(7) 7

8 DET REJECTED RECORD TOTAL 40-46 9(7) 7

9 FILLER 47-1000 X(954) 954 SPACES

Must match BHD. Must start 
with 0000001.

Total count of ACC records as 
determined by DDPS processing

Total count of INF records as 
determined by DDPS processing

Total count of REJ records as 
determined by DDPS processing



TLR

FIELD NO. FIELD NAME POSITION PICTURE LENGTH DEFINITION / VALUES

1 RECORD ID 1-3 X(3) 3 "TLR"

2 SUBMITTER ID 4-9 X(6) 6 Must match HDR

3 FILE ID 10-19 X(10) 10 Must match HDR

4 TLR BHD RECORD TOTAL 20-28 9(9) 9 Total count of BHD records

5 TLR DET RECORD TOTAL 29-37 9(9) 9 Total count of DET records

6 TLR DET ACCEPTED RECORD TOTAL 38-46 9(9) 9

7 TLR DET INFORMATIONAL RECORD TOTAL 47-55 9(9) 9

8 TLR DET REJECTED RECORD TOTAL 56-64 9(9) 9

9 FILLER 65-1000 X(936) 936 SPACES

Total count of ACC records as 
determined by DDPS processing

Total count of INF records as 
determined by DDPS processing

Total count of REJ records as 
determined by DDPS processing
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